
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 - Tŷ Hywel  

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 3 December 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

 

Public session  

09.30 - 11.00 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Economy 

09.30 - 11.00 (Pages 1 - 38)  

 

Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning, 

Welsh Government 

Liz Lalley, Director, Economic Strategy and Green Growth, Welsh Government  

Duncan Hamer, Director of Operations - Business & Regions, Welsh 

Government 

Kate Hearnden, Head of Industry Decarbonisation, Energy & Steel, Welsh 

Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Evidence paper - Welsh Government 

 

3 Papers to note 

11.00   

 

3.1 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) 

Bill: follow-up to evidence session 

 (Pages 39 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh 

Language - 21 November 2025 

Response letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language - 

27 November 2025 

Letter from Airbnb - 28 November 2025 

 

3.2 Future of Welsh steel: Trade defence 

 (Pages 48 - 49)  

Attached Documents:  

Response letter from the Minister of State for Trade, UK Government - 21 

November 2025 

 

3.3 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) 

Bill: Follow-up from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

meeting held on 10 November 2025 

 (Pages 50 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

Response letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 



 

 

to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 25 

November 2025 

 

3.4 Petition P-06-1291 Hold an enquiry into the corporate takeover of the 

veterinary profession in Wales 

 (Pages 61 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee - 25 November 2025 

 

3.5 Freight and Logistics Strategy 

 (Pages 64 - 65)  

Attached Documents:  

Response letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales - 

25 November 2025 

 

3.6 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) 

Bill: Additional evidence 

 (Pages 66 - 69)  

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - North Wales Holiday Cottages 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting, and Standing Order 

17.42(vi) for the whole of the meeting on 11 December 2025 

11.00   

 

Private session  

11.00 - 11.15 



 

 

5 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Consideration of evidence 

11.00 - 11.15   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Welsh Government evidence paper on General Medical Services for the Senedd Health and Social 
Services Committee 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee has 
invited the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 
Planning to attend a general scrutiny session on the 
Economy on 3 December 2025. This paper is intended 
to inform the discussion, providing an update on 
policy developments in this area, and actions the 
Welsh Government has taken to grow the economy of 
Wales.  
  

Welsh Government 
 

 
 
Welsh Government Evidence 
Paper – Economy  
03/12/2025 

www.gov.wales Pack Page 25



Welsh Government evidence paper on General Medical Services for the Senedd Health and Social 
Services Committee 

2 

Contents 

1. Introduction ................................................................................................... 3 

2. The Welsh Economy ..
[...]
ur focus remains clear: creating quality jobs, driving green growth, and 
delivering on the First Minister’s priorities across all regions of Wales. 

62. Recent progress demonstrates the power of collaboration between Welsh and 
UK Governments in securing strategically important projects for Wales, such as 
Wylfa and AI Growth Zones, that will shape our economy for decades to come. 
These partnerships show what can be achieved when governments work 
together to dismantle barriers and unlock investment. 

63. Looking ahead, inward investment will continue to play a vital role in building a 
resilient, inclusive, and sustainable economy. The upcoming Investment 
Summit provides a major opportunity to showcase Welsh strengths in 
advanced manufacturing, clean energy, digital and tech, life sciences, and 
creative industries, ensuring we seize the opportunities of the future. 

64. Our ambition is unwavering: a Wales that delivers quality jobs, strong 
businesses, and thriving communities for generations to come. 

65.Welsh Government intend to remain fully focused on long-term impact across 
all regions of Wales whilst ensuring that we capitalise on Wales’s strengths and 
seize the opportunities of the future in areas including advanced 
manufacturing, defence, clean energies, digital and tech, as well as life sciences 
and creative industries. We remain committed to a Wales which delivers on 
quality jobs, strong businesses, and thriving communities. 

 

Pack Page 37



 

 

 

 

 

 

21 November 2025 

 

Dear Mark, 

Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill –  
follow-up to evidence session 

Thank you for attending the final evidence session on the Development of Tourism and Regulation of 
Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill. There were a couple of points not reached during the session, to 
which I would welcome your response:  

 The South Wales Fire and Rescue Service has noted that the Bill, in section 9, requires the 
Vis
[...]
n 2027, which should enable the 

licensing scheme to be operational during 2029/30.  

 

 

I am copying this letter to the Chairs of the Finance and Economy, Trade and Rural 

Affairs Committees, for their information. 

 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 

 
 
Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 
   

 
 
 

Pack Page 60



 

 

 

 

 

25 November 2025 

Dear Andrew, 

Petition P-06-1291 Hold an enquiry into the corporate takeover of the veterinary profession in Wales. 

The Petitions Committee met on 24 November and had a private discussion about the above petition, 
submitted by Linda Joyce-Jones. This followed an informal meeting between the Chair and petitioner 
on 10 November, to discuss latest developments with the Competition and Markets Authority’s 
ongoing market investigation into veterinary services for household pets.  

As you are aware, the Petitions Committee has been considering this petition for some time, and 
following a short inquiry we submitted evidence to the CMA inquiry. The CMA’s Wales representative 
has also been keeping us informed of developments. As agreed by the Committee last October, I also 
wrote to your predecessor Paul Davies MS, to request that ETRA consider an inquiry on the matter 
within its forward work programme. 

At that time both our Committees had agreed to keep a watching brief on the petition pending the 
conclusion of the CMA inquiry. Paul Davies indicated that “once the CMA had reported the 
Committee would consider its next steps. This may include holding an inquiry if appropriate.” At that 
time the CMA investigation was expected to conclude in May 2025, but this substantial investigation 
was subsequently extended into 2026. Having published its provisional findings on 15 October, the 
CMA is consulting further on its reform proposals, before issuing a final report in February-March 
2026, with an administrative deadline of May 202
[...]
tforms cannot reasonably be held responsible for 
incorrect information supplied by providers. Checking a single vehicle’s road tax status is 
entirely different from checking hundreds or thousands of registration or licence numbers 

Pack Page 68



across multiple agencies. While information may be publicly available, there is no existing 
software capable of carrying out such checks at scale. Manual checking would be 
unmanageable except for the smallest operators. It remains essential that the provider 
themselves is responsible for ensuring the accuracy of information they publish. 

 

Pack Page 69


	Agenda
	2 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Economy
	Evidence paper - Welsh Government

	3.1 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill: follow-up to evidence session
	Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill –  follow-up to evidence session
	Response letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language - 27 November 2025
	Letter from Airbnb - 28 November 2025

	3.2 Future of Welsh steel: Trade defence
	3.3 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill: Follow-up from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee meeting held on 10 November 2025
	3.4 Petition P-06-1291 Hold an enquiry into the corporate takeover of the veterinary profession in Wales
	3.5 Freight and Logistics Strategy
	3.6 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill: Additional evidence
	Additional evidence cover - North Wales Holiday Cottages - En only.pdf
	DTRVA - Additional evidence | Tystiolaeth ychwanegol

	Additional evidence - North Wales Holiday Cottages - En only.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 - Tŷ Hywel  

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 December 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.22

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15804 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Andrew RT Davies MS (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy 

and Planning 

Duncan Hamer, Welsh Government 

Liz Lalley, Welsh Government 

Kate Hearnden, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

1.2 All Members were present at the meeting and no declaration of interests were 

declared. 

2 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Economy  

2.1    The Committee heard evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy, Energy and Planning, Welsh Government, accompanied by three officials. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1    The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

3.1 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill: 

follow-up to evidence session  

3.2 Future of Welsh steel: Trade defence  

3.3 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill: 

Follow-up from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee meeting held 

on 10 November 2025  

3.4 Petition P-06-1291 Hold an enquiry into the corporate takeover of the veterinary 

profession in Wales  

3.5 Freight and Logistics Strategy  

3.6 Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill: 

Additional evidence  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting, and Standing Order 

17.42(vi) for the whole of the meeting on 11 December 2025  

4.1    The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

this meeting, and the whole meeting on 11 December 2025. 

5 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Consideration of evidence  

5.1    The Committee considered the evidence received under item 2, and agreed to 

write to the Cabinet Secretary seeking follow-up information on a number of points 

raised during the session. 


